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Japan-United States Friendship Commission

Chairman
Dr. Glenn Campbell

Director, Hoover Institution

Stanford University

Vice Chairman:
Garrett N. Scalera
President

1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 910
Washington, DC 20009

Area Code 202-673-5295

Executive Director:
Lindley S. Sloan

Associate Executive Director:
Eric J. Gangloff

July 26, 1985

Tokyo Institute of Policy Studies

The President
The White House

Dear Mr.

President:

In compliance with Section 5(b) of the Japan-United States
Friendship Act (Public Law 94-118), I have the honor to submit to you
the Eighth Annual Report of the Japan-United States Friendship
Commission, covering the Commission's activities in Fiscal Year 1984.

The

record number of grants reflects a strong mutual desire for

educational and cultural exchanges to improve understanding between the

American

and Japanese peoples. Many of the 114 grants went to support

well-established long-term projects to enhance the capacity of leading
institutions in each country to teach about the other. The Commission
takes particular pride, however, in its programs to develop Japan spe-

cialists
programs

in law, economics, and journalism. We also believe that our
introducing Japan-related material into the curriculum of

leading American business schools and our research projects on U.S.-
Japan economic relations are particularly important at this time. We

are also

heartened with the steady progress we have been making in

introducing American studies into Japanese universities. An earlier
Commission initiative, the development of organizations in key American
cities to conduct programming on Japan, was in full operation during the
year, funded primarily by the 1981 gift of $2,000,000 from the Japanese
Government.,

The
spectrum
underpin
requests

Commission uses its limited resources to support a wide

of educational and cultural activities, and these in turn

a bilateral relationship of enormous importance. The volume of
for assistance from the Commission shows no sign of dimin-

ishing, which suggests that the need to create opportunities for the
peoples of Japan and the United States to study and understand each
other remains as compelling as when the Commission was established.

DAhann~nn +F11T Vv cvmrraan

W. Glenn Campbell
Chairman
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Chairman

o

.ﬁgz@[ f 5;2 ?"éf

Japan-United States Friendship Commission

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Room 3416
Washington, DC 20004

Area Code 202 275-7712

Executive Director:

Dr. Glenn Campbell Lindley S. Sloan
Director, Hoover Institution ' _
Stanford University Associate Executive Director:

Eric J. Gangloff

Vice Chairman:
Garrett N. Scalera

President

Tokyo Institute of Policy Studies

April 28, 1986

The President
The White House

Dear Mr. President:

In compliance with Section 5(b) of the Japan-United States
Friendship Act (P.L. 94-~118), I have the honor to submit to you the
Ninth Annual Report covering the Commission's activities in Fiscal Year
1985.

The volume and variety of grants reflect the widespread desire in
both Japan and the United States to improve understanding through
educational and cultural exchange. Many of the grants also reflect the
Commission's priority interest in dealing with current issues in U.S.-
Japan relations through training, research and public affairs programs.

Given the increasing importance of all aspects of our relations
with Japan, the Commission is looking forward to new opportunities to

carry out its mandate in the future.

Res

Lindley S. Sloan
Executive Director
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FINANCIAL REPORT
STATUS OF THE TRUST FUND

APPROPRIATED DOLLAR FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1985
(10/1/84 through 9/30/85)

INCOME

Net Interest (Earned Basis) 1,539,014

Refunds on Grants 29,980

Received from National Endowment for the Arts 110,000
TOTAIL. INCOME: 1,678,994

EXPENSE

Grants 1,946,104

Administration + 379,000
TOTAL EXPENSE: 2,325,104

GAIN or (LOSS) (646,110)

APPROPRTIATED DOLLAR FUND BALANCE

Original Appropriation, 1/1/76 18,000,000 1

Fund Balance, 9/30/84 17,274,114 9

INCOME or (LOSS) (646,110)

APPROPRIATED DOLLAR FUND BALANCE, 9/30/85: 16,628,004

NOTES:

1 Excludes $778,824 in Japanese Gift Funds
(NOTE: These non-appropriated funds had
been included in FY 82-84 Annual Reports

in this total.)

2 Amounts to 3.597 drawdown of Original
Appropriation.



INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

APPROPRIATED DOLLAR FUND

SEPTEMBER 30,

1985

U.S. TREASURY OBLIGATIONS

PAR VALUE

1,340,000

800,000
1,967,000
2,939,000

700,000

856,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
4,867,000

16,469,000 Invested

TYPE OF OBLIGATION

Note
Note
Note
Note
Note
Note
Note
Note
Bond
Bond

159,004 Cash on Hand
16,628,004 Fund Total

COUPON RATE

10.875%

12.
8.
8.
9.
9.

10

10.

97
9.1257%

257%
257
257
257
257

.75%

5%

MATURITY

9/30/85
9/6/86
5/15/88
5/15/88
5/15/89
5/15/89
8/15/90
11/15/92
2/15/94
5/15/09



YEN

FUND

FISCAL YEAR 1985

(10/1/84 through 9/30/85)

INCOME STATEMENT

INCOME

Interest on Japanese Government
Bonds and Bank Deposits

Refunds on Grants
TOTAL INCOME:

EXPENSE
Grants
Administration
TOTAL EXPENSE:
GAIN or (LOSS)

ORIGINAL, APPROPRIATION

Received, 11/1/76 3,

Balance Received, 10/22/79

Fund Balance, 9/30/84 3,

INCOME or (LOSS) in Excess
of Expense

Fund Balance, 9/30/85 4,

*Exchange rate of U.S. $1=¥217, the
actual rate on 9/30/85, is used in
all dollar-yen conversions unless
otherwise specified.

Yen

326,673,921

483,145
327,157,066

300,850,180
11,007,976

311,858,156

15,298,910

615,429,455
325,683,316

995,368,711

15,298,910

010,667,621

*
Dollar Equivalent

1,505,410

2,226
1,507,636

1,386,406
50,728
1,437,134

70,502

12,531,817
(@288.5-1)
1,470,353
(@221.5-1)

16,509,788
(@242-1)

70,502
(@217-1)
18,482,339
(@217-1)



INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
YEN FUND
SEPTEMBER 30, 1985

JAPANESE GOVERNMENT BOND FACE VALUE INTEREST RATE MATURITY
No. 2 ¥ 400,000,000 7.47 5/20/87
No. 3 ¥ 150,000,000 7.27% 8/20/87
No. 4 ¥ 450,000,000 6.97% 8/20/87
No. 8 ¥ 860,000,000 8% 5/20/86
No. 11 ¥ 960,000,000 8% 11/20/86
No. 11 ¥ 125,000,000 6.17 8/20/88
No. 22 ¥ 225,000,000 7.7% 11/20/89
No. 23 ¥ 650,000,000 7.7% 2/20/90

TOTAL YEN PORTFOLIO: ¥3,820,000,000

Call Account ¥ 190,667,621 1.757% 2-Day Call

YEN FUND BALANCE: ¥4,010,667,621



GRANTS

JAPANESE GOVERNMENT GIFT FUND

(NON—-APPROPRIATED)
FISCAL YEAR 1985

The following dollar grants were made in Fiscal Year 1985 with
funds donated to the Commission in 1981 by the Japanese Government:

Grantee

Japan Society
Japan-America
Japan-America
Japan-America
Institute for
Japan—-America
Japan-America
Japan-~-America
Japan-America
Japan-America
Japan Society

Japan Center of Tennessee

of Vermont

Society
Society
Society
Studies
Society
Society
Society
Society
Society

of
of
of
in
of
of
of
of
of

of Boston

Oregon

Southern California
Houston

the Humanities (Utah)
Washington, D. C.

St. Louis

Honolulu

the State of Washington
Chicago

Mr. John Ware (Research Grant)
Japan—America Society of Georgia

St. Louis Children's Choir

Japan-America Society of Maine

Cincinnati Council on World Affairs
Southern Center for International Studies

Asia Society

Japan Society of Northern California

GIFT FUND FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Balance, 9/30/84

Grants

Administrative Expenses
Interest Income
Refunds on Grants
Balance, 9/30/85

$778,824
(457,663)
( 6,000)
94,000
20,273
$429,434

Amount

$ 7,200
28,800
55,000
30,000
20,000
50,000
30,000
30,000
22,000
20,000
20,000
30,563

5,000

15,000

20,000

9,500

11,275

27,225

25,000

1,100

TOTAL: $457,663



GRANTS AWARDED IN FISCAL YEAR 1985
OCTOBER 1, 1984 - SEPTEMBER 30, 1985

APPROPRIATED FUNDS

U.S. DOLLAR
GRANTS

A. JAPANESE STUDIES IN AMERICAN EDUCATION

1.

Stanford University, for the
Inter-University Center for
Japanese Language Studies,
Tokzo, for advanced Japanese
language training for American
graduate students

To the following Graduate
Schools of Business, for the
introduction of course
material on Japanese business
practices into their curricula:

a. Stanford University 50,000
b. New York University 52,300
c. Cornell University 44,000
d. UCLA 50,000

Columbia University Graduate

School of Journalism, for

training future American

reporters on Japan 34,320

University of Michigan,
Committee on Japanese Economic
Studies, for graduate training

of economic specialists on
Japan 84,000

The University of Washington

Law School Foundation, Seattle,

for postdoctoral training in

Japanese law and special

seminars 49,950

The University of South Carolina

College of Business Administra-

tion, for training of Japanese

specialists in the Masters of

International Business program 20,000

JAPANESE
YEN GRANTS

54,396,000



To the libraries of the following
universities and consortia of
universities for acquiring Japanese
materials, preparing bibliographies
and catalogues, planning and coordi-
nating purchases, improving services
to outside scholars and institutions,
and/or providing services to non-~
university communities:

a. Eastern Consortium - Columbia
University, on behalf also of
Harvard, Princeton and Yale
Universities

b. Western Consortium - The Uni-
versity of California, Berkeley,
also on behalf of Stanford
University

c. Midwest Consortium - The Uni-
versity of Michigan, also on
behalf of the University of
Chicago

d. The University of Hawaii at
Manoa

e. The University of Washington,
Seattle

The Association for Asian Studies/
Northeast Asia Council, for a
Distinguished Lecturer series,
research travel grants, regional
seminars, and language teaching
workshops

Council of Chief State School
Officers, for compilation of
data base on teaching about
Japan

U.S. DOLLAR

GRANTS

8,852

11,690

45,000

84,942

JAPANESE

YEN GRANTS

16,000,000

8,000,000

11,500,000

1,171,000

4,000,000



10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

Amherst College, for the exchange
of faculty between thirteen mem-
ber institutions of the Associated
Kyoto Program and Doshisha Univer-
sity

University of Washington, Society
for Japanese Studies, for publica-
tion of "The Journal of Japanese
Studies"

North Carolina State University,
for a Televised Japanese Language
Program

Social Science Research Council,
for post-doctoral research in
Japan by American scholars

Social Science Research Council,
for a study on "Social Criticism
in Interwar Japan"

Social Science Research Council,
for a study on Japan's economic
policy

Japan Society, Inc., for 1985
Translation Prize

TOTAL FOR JAPANESE STUDIES:

AMERICAN STUDIES IN JAPANESE EDUCATION

Doshisha University, Kyoto, for
research acquisitions and other
activities of the Center for
American Studies

University of Tokyo Center for
American Studies, for research
acquisitions, seminars, publica-
tion of a bulletin, and other
activities of the Center

U.S. DOLLAR

GRANTS

25,000

15,796

60,601

60,000

6,262

21,758

7,066

$731,537

JAPANESE
YEN GRANTS

6,500,000

20,000,000

¥121,567,000

9,240,000

14,160,000



10.

The International House of Japan,
Tokyo, for intensive English
language and cultural orientation
at Cornell University for Japa-
nese scholars preparing for
research in American Studies,
jointly sponsored with Japanese
agencies

Osaka University, for training of
a member of the Faculty of Law at
Harvard University and for the
training of a member of the
Faculty of Economics at Columbia
University

Keio University, Tokyo, for
training of a future professor of
American Studies, at Johns Hopkins
University

Keio University, for the purchase
of books, maps, and other
materials for American Studies
programs

Osaka University, for books and
materials for a new American
Studies course

Sophia University, Tokyo, for
full credit lecture courses and
seminars by visiting scholars

Saitama University, for two full
credit seminar courses on American
Studies by visiting scholars

University of the Ryukyus, for two
full credit lecture courses and
seminars by visiting scholars

U.S. DOLLAR

GRANTS

8,595

7,130

JAPANESE

YEN GRANTS

4,518,000

6,811,540

6,155,780

720,000

250,000

702,000

702,260

1,183,920



U.S5S. DOLLAR

GRANTS

11. The Hokkaido Association for
American Studies, Sapporo, for
a seminar in American Studies
at Hokkaido University,
featuring American scholars 11,250

12. The International House of Japan,
Tokyo, for the Nitobe Fellow-
ships program of research at
American universities by
Japanese social scientists in
American Studies

13. Doshisha University, for The
Kyoto American Studies Summer
Seminar, for American and
Japanese faculty and students,
jointly with the Japan Society
for the Promotion of Science
and Kyoto University

14. Osaka University, for a combined
program in American and Japanese
Studies in teaching, seminars,
and assistance to visiting
American scholars, jointly with
Kobe University and Osaka Uni-
versity of Foreign Languages

15. The American Council of Learned
Societies, New York, for research
in the United States by estab-
lished Japanese scholars of
American Studies 150,000

16. The American Studies Foundation,
Inc., Tokyo, for Japanese scholars
of American Studies to attend
conferences outside Japan

17. Duke University, for fellowships
to visiting Japanese journalists 2,430

TOTAL FOR AMERICAN STUDIES: $179,405

JAPANESE
YEN GRANTS

9,890,000

17,570,000

5,000,000

9,900,000

3,739,700

¥90,543,200



C. POLICY-ORIENTED RESEARCH

1. U.S. Department of Education, for
a two-year, binational study of
U.S. and Japanese educational
systems

2. Hoover Institution, for research
on the organization and adminis-
tration of Japan's defense
establishment

3. Stanford University, for the
final phase of a multi-year
study of high technology firms
in the U.S. and Japan

4. The George Washington University,
for binational research into the
means by which the U.S. and
Japan transfer technology to less
developed countries

5. Washington State University, for
research on the use of nuclear
power in Japan

6. University of South Florida, for
research on health care policy
and administration in Japan

7. Council on Religion and Inter-
national Affairs, for study and
seminars in various sectors of
U.S.-Japan trade

8. Japan Center for International
Exchange, for a conference on
comparative U.S.-Japan labor
issues

TOTAL FOR POLICY-ORIENTED RESEARCH:

U.S. DOLLAR

GRANTS

178,000

20,261

33,560

33,025

21,258

7,800

50,000

20,000

$363,904

JAPANESE
YEN GRANTS

9,209,780

1,362,500

3,000,000

4,760,000

¥18,332,280



U.S. DOLLAR JAPANESE
GRANTS - YEN GRANTS

D. PUBLIC AFFAIRS/EDUCATION

1. Japan Society, New York, for
public affairs/outreach program 37,750

2. Associated Japan-America
Socleties, Inc., for program
support to Japan-America societies
nationwide 71,000

3. Japan-America Student Conference,
for program support of meeting in
U.S. 22,500

4. Pacific Basin Institute, film on
American and Japanese labor unions

50,000

5. Japan Society of Northern Cali-
fornia, program support 22,500

6. International Press Institute,
1985 U.S.-Japan Journalist Ex-
change Program 52,000

7. Japan-Hawaii Lawyers Associatiomn,
1985 convention in Hiroshima 10,000

8. MIDDFEST International Foundation,
Ohio, for 1985 MIDDFEST Interna-
tional program on Japan 10,000

9. U.S. Association of Former Members
of Congress, for a binational
conference on aging 20,000

10. Andrea Leers, for special study/
publication on early 20th Century
hotel architecture in Japan 15,520

11. Linda Feferman, for Japanese
social drama entitled "Fourth
Base" 8,600 4,463,000




12. Asia Foundation, for support
of the Translation Service
Center

13. International House of Japan,
Tokyo, for assistance to
American scholars, artists,
and professional visitors to
Japan

14, KUED/Salt Lake City, for a
film on Japanese movies

15. International Education Center,
for support of the 1985 Japan-
America Student Conference in
Japan

16. Cambridge Forum, for distri-
bution to PBS of the series
"Japan: The Changing Tradition’

H

TOTAL FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS/EDUCATION:
E. THE ARTS

1. Exchange Fellowships for Creative
Artists

Jointly sponsored program funded
by the Japan-United States Friend-
ship Commission, the U.S. National
Endowment for the Arts, and the
Agency for Cultural Affairs (Bunka-
cho) of the Japanese Government.
The funds devoted to this program
include $110,000 received from the
National Endowment for the Arts.

Grant funds for the artists in FY
1985 (Administered in Japan for the
Commission by the Internatiomnal
House of Japan, Inc.)

Asian Cultural Council, New York,
for support services for Japanese
artists in the United States under
the program

U.S. DOLLAR

GRANTS

3,000

29,000

$351,870

22,588

18,000

JAPANESE
YEN GRANTS

12,500,000

9,000,000

1,846,000

¥27,809,000

25,000,000



10.

11.

12.

13.

Asia Society, for bringing
Japanese Performing Artists
to the U.S.

Kei Takei Moving Earth, dance
tour in Japan

Circle Repertory Theatre, for
1985 performance tour in Japan

Opera Theatre of St. Louis,
for presentation of Japanese
opera JORURI

The Fiji Company, for peffor—
mances at the 1985 Togamura
Festival

Japan Performing Arts Center,
for 1985 Toga International
Program

American Film Institute, for
1986 Japan International Video
Festival

American Federation of Arts,
for an avante-garde video
exhibit

Wacoal Corporation, for abstract

art exhibit in Tokyo

Elisa Monte Dance Company, 1985
Japan Tour

Bill T. Jones/Arnie Zane, 1985
Japan Tour

New Orleans Museum, for exhibition
and catalog on Japanese fan paint-

ings

U.S. DOLLAR
GRANTS

40,900

25,000

60,000

25,000

21,500

14,300

15,000

30,000

10,000

25,000

10,000

JAPANESE
YEN GRANTS

7,800,000

910,000

3,300,000

5,200,000
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U.S. DOLLAR JAPANESE
GRANTS YEN GRANTS
14, Institute of Dramatic Arts
(DARTS), for preparations for
1985 Circle Repertory Theatre
Tour in Japan _ 388,700
15. Kings and Couriers Theatre
Company, for workshops on
Kyogen techniques 1,000
16. Morikami Museum, for workshops
on paper art 1,100
TOTAL FOR THE ARTS: $319,388 ¥42,598,700
TOTALS
Japanese Studies in American Education: $ 731,537 ¥121,567,000
American Studies in Japanese Education: 179,405 90,543,200
Policy~-Oriented Research: 363,904 18,332,280
Public Affairs/Education: 351,870 27,809,000
The Arts: 319,388 42,598,700
$1,946,104 ¥300,850,180

($1,386,406)





